# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM737778

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | RESUBMISSION       |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Security Agreement |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900684360          |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                         |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| SCENTSIBLE, LLC |          | 12/31/2020     | Limited Liability Company:<br>TEXAS |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Wells Fargo Bank, National Association |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 333 South Grand Avenue                 |  |
| City:           | Los Angeles                            |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 90071                                  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Association: UNITED STATES             |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 206**

| THOI EITH HOMBENS Total. 200 |          |  |  |
|------------------------------|----------|--|--|
| Property Type                | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
| Serial Number:               | 88678831 | #2 ODOR BEFORE IT BEGINS                 |  |
| Serial Number:               | 87902334 | A CLEAN THAT WILL MAKE YOUR MOTHER (EART |  |
| Registration Number:         | 4765718  | A FAIRY SPRITZ SPRINKLE FOR MORE THAN A  |  |
| Registration Number:         | 5867548  | A GREAT WASHROOM SCENT FOR DISTINGUISHED |  |
| Registration Number:         | 6103444  | A SCENT YOU CAN BELIEVE IN WHEN YOU LITE |  |
| Registration Number:         | 5722753  | A SPRITZ TO STAY SNEAKY, WHEN IT'S TIME  |  |
| Serial Number:               | 88444494 | ABRA-CRAP-DABRA                          |  |
| Registration Number:         | 5586283  | ABRA-POO-DABRA                           |  |
| Serial Number:               | 88653860 | ALWAYS ON TAP TO COVER YOUR CRAP         |  |
| Serial Number:               | 88865993 | ANSWER THE CALL OF THE WILD THE NATURAL  |  |
| Registration Number:         | 4942440  | AROMA~POURRI                             |  |
| Registration Number:         | 4984757  | BACKLOG                                  |  |
| Registration Number:         | 4733018  | BASS ACKWARDS                            |  |
| Registration Number:         | 5238098  | BEACH BUM                                |  |
| Serial Number:               | 88716169 | BECAUSE EVEN SANTA HAS TO GO             |  |
| Registration Number:         | 3699695  | BEFORE YOU GO                            |  |
| Serial Number:               | 88826157 | BEFORE YOU THROW THE DIAPER IN THE PAIL  |  |
| Registration Number:         | 5770267  | BELLE OF THE BOWL                        |  |
|                              | ·        | TRADEMARK ——                             |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007748 FRAME: 0409

900703759

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
|----------------------|----------|--|--|
| Serial Number:       | 88692825 | BLOOM IN THE BATHROOM                    |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90389092 | BODY~POURRI                              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90359491 | BREATHING ROOM                           |  |
| Registration Number: | 5867545  | BURY YOUR TREASURE WITH AROMATIC PLEASUR |  |
| Registration Number: | 5868225  | CALL OF THE WILD                         |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88829817 | CAMP POP-A-SQUAT                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 4823600  | CELESTIAL FRESHNESS THAT'S FIT FOR KINGS |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759552 | CHEERS TO STINK-FREE REARS               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87902347 | CLEAN INGREDIENTS FOR DIRTY JOBS         |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88726889 | COFFEE POT                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4210952  | CRAP SHOOTER                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5657898  | DAISY DOO                                |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90245146 | DAPPER CRAPPER                           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759540 | DECK THE STALLS                          |  |
| Registration Number: | 3911769  | DÉJÀ POO                                 |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90042264 | DO YOUR DOODY                            |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88768523 | DON'T GET SCHOOLED BY STINK              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88678824 | IT'S GO TIME                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5717526  | DOO DISGUISE                             |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88009126 | DOODY FREE                               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88444485 | DOWNLOAD A BROWN LOAD                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 4823601  | EMBARRASSING ODORSSAY ADIEU              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87942669 | EVERY BATHROOM NEEDS AN ASSISTANT        |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87942671 | EVERYONE NEEDS AN ASSISTANT              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4850647  | EXTRAMINT                                |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759544 | FILL THE BOWL FULL OF JOLLY              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90105981 | FIT-POURRI                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 6030482  | FLUSH DOWN                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4938044  | FOCUS POCUS                              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88692828 | FOR AFTER YOU'VE HAD A FEW AND YOUR STOM |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88649724 | FOR THOSE WHO ARE ON-THE-GO WHO HAVE GOT |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88628965 | FRESH AND CLEAN FOR IN BETWEEN           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90001490 | FRESH AND CLEAN FOR IN BETWEEN           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90229430 | FROM PITS TO BITS                        |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88444490 | GIRLS DON'T POOP                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 5107406  | GLITZY SPRITZ                            |  |
| Registration Number: | 4733019  | GONE FLUSHIN'                            |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90051561 | HAPPY HINEY 1 YEAR GUARANTEE             |  |
|                      |          |  |  |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
|----------------------|----------|--|--|
| Serial Number:       | 90284659 | HAPPY HINEY GUARANTEE 1 YEAR             |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88956668 | HAVE A NICE BIDET                        |  |
| Registration Number: | 5849348  | HEAVEN SCENT                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 4286274  | HEAVY DOODY                              |  |
| Registration Number: | 6025322  | HELPING THE NAUGHTY SMELL NICE           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88778485 | HEY THERE SMARTY PANTS                   |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88905570 | HIGH HOPES                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4414939  | HO HO HOOH NOGOTTA GO!                   |  |
| Registration Number: | 4909459  | HOME-POURRI                              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88522254 | HONEY DOO                                |  |
| Registration Number: | 5985770  | HONEY POO                                |  |
| Registration Number: | 5556397  | HUSH FLUSH                               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90256506 | I AM HOME                                |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88522253 | I DOO                                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 5872541  | IN A PINCH PACK                          |  |
| Registration Number: | 6103446  | INTERCEPT BATHROOM ODOR AND PROTECT YOUR |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88716174 | IS IT REAL OR IS IT DÉJÀ POO?            |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88901821 | IT AIN'T AWESOME TILL IT SMELLS LIKE A B |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88678797 | DON'T GET YOUR PEONIES IN A WAD          |  |
| Registration Number: | 5590590  | IT'S ONLY NATURAL                        |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90025411 | IT'S TIME TO LET THAT GO.                |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759534 | JINGLE BOWLS                             |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759547 | JOY TO THE WHIRLED                       |  |
| Registration Number: | 4414368  | JUST A SPRAY TAKES THE STINK AWAY!       |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88716196 | KAROMA                                   |  |
| Registration Number: | 4979588  | KICKIN' CLASS                            |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88270191 | KING OF THE THRONE                       |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90245140 | LADIES' ROOM                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5623034  | LEAVE THE TOILET SMELLING BETTER THAN YO |  |
| Registration Number: | 4998335  | LET GO OF THE CRAPPY. BREATHE IN THE HAP |  |
| Registration Number: | 6068408  | LET THAT SH*T GO                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 4984758  | LOOVENDER                                |  |
| Registration Number: | 4770002  | MERRY SPRITZMAS                          |  |
| Registration Number: | 4765721  | MERRY SPRITZMAS TO ALL AND TO ALL A GOOD |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88865997 | NATURE IS CALLING ANSWER WITH POO~POURRI |  |
| Registration Number: | 5867756  | NEVER LEAVE A TRAIL AN ODOR TRAPPER F    |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88921746 | NIP ODOR IN THE BUD                      |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88653855 | NO. 2 BREW PACK                          |  |
|                      |          |  |  |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
|----------------------|----------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 3660576  | NO. 2 BY POO~POURRI                      |  |
| Registration Number: | 5973703  | NO. 2 COLLECTION                         |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88765703 | ODOR BE GONE, THE SHOW MUST GO ON!       |  |
| Registration Number: | 4276285  | OH MY GOODNESS COMING CLEAN              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4265064  | OH MY GOODNESS DOWN & DIRTY              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88901843 | PARTY POOPER                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5639838  | PEACE LOVE AND POO                       |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90256501 | PET-POURRI                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 6143237  | PINK CITRON                              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88522242 | PITS TITS & ASS                          |  |
| Registration Number: | 4380339  | POO LA LA                                |  |
| Registration Number: | 3428805  | POO POURRI                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4380335  | POO POURRI HUSH FLUSH                    |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90001423 | POO-POURRI                               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90002196 | POO-POURRI                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 5769350  | POO~POURRI                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4297490  | POO-POURRI LITTLE STINKER                |  |
| Registration Number: | 4551313  | POO~POURRI NO. 2                         |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90037308 | POO-POURRI POTTY MOUTH                   |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88522246 | POO~POURRI PTA                           |  |
| Registration Number: | 3576912  | POO-POURRI SPRITZ THE BOWL BEFORE YOU GO |  |
| Registration Number: | 4539943  | POO-TONIUM                               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88901849 | POO-TONIUM                               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86894981 | POOF                                     |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86940759 | POOF                                     |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88948609 | POOF                                     |  |
| Registration Number: | 5223101  | POOF-POURRI                              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88765717 | POOP-BUT MAKE IT FASHION                 |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88510243 | POOPING IS ONLY NATURAL                  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88585632 | POOPING IS ONLY NATURAL. SO IS POO-POURR |  |
| Registration Number: | 4165899  | POOPOURRI DOODY FREE                     |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88863687 | POT POURRI                               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88916432 | POT-POURRI NATURAL ESSENTIAL OILS        |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88462276 | POTTY LIKE A ROCK STAR                   |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88765713 | POTTY LIKE THERE'S NO MANANA             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5157621  | POTTY ON                                 |  |
| Registration Number: | 5504482  | POTTY POOFECT                            |  |
| Registration Number: | 5045083  | POTTY POTION                             |  |
|                      |          |  |  |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
|----------------------|----------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 5048693  | POURRI & CO.                             |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88716188 | POWER TOOLS FOR THE POO GENERATION       |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88350306 | PRE                                      |  |
| Registration Number: | 5633720  | PRINCESS OF THE POTTY                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 5644113  | PRIVY                                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 5657981  | PRIVY EAU DE PRE-TOILETTE                |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88522237 | PTA                                      |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88522244 | PTA BODY WIPES                           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88522230 | PTA WIPES                                |  |
| Registration Number: | 5692434  | QUEEN OF THE CAN                         |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88270189 | QUEEN OF THE THRONE                      |  |
| Registration Number: | 6149619  | RED, WHITE & POO                         |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87707180 | ROCK THE COAT                            |  |
| Registration Number: | 4984760  | ROSY CHEEKS                              |  |
| Registration Number: | 5867700  | ROYAL FLUSH                              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88716182 | SANTA POO                                |  |
| Registration Number: | 6103445  | SATISFY YOUR SWEET TOOT                  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87693645 | SCRATCH THAT                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5868227  | SECRET SANTA                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5125516  | SHARE LOVE NOT STINK                     |  |
| Registration Number: | 5046669  | SHIP HAPPENS                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5868226  | SHOE~POURRI                              |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88705840 | SHOW ODOR SOME TOUGH LOVE                |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87253402 | SITTING PRETTY                           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87693640 | SMELL YA LITTER                          |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759551 | SMELLABRATE THE SEASON                   |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88485941 | SMELLING IS BELIEVING                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 4938045  | SOOTHE SAILING                           |  |
| Registration Number: | 5628749  | SPRINKLE THE BOWL BEFORE-YOU-GO AND NO O |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88776459 | SPRITZ & BE MERRY                        |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87453504 | SPRITZ & POO                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 4770054  | SPRITZ BEFORE YOU DROP A LINE, PREVENT B |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88765710 | SPRITZ BEFORE YOU UNLOAD, FOR A CLASSY C |  |
| Registration Number: | 4554808  | SPRITZ THE BOWL BEFORE YOU GO AND NO ONE |  |
| Registration Number: | 5846547  | SPRITZ THE CAN WITH A WAVE OF YOUR HAND  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4765720  | SPRITZEN                                 |  |
| Registration Number: | 6165985  | STARS & SPRITZ                           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88628970 | STYLISH PERSUASIONS FOR SMELLY OCCASIONS |  |
|                      |          |  |  |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
|----------------------|----------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 5979485  | SUGARBUMS                                |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88628963 | SUPER DOOPER POOPER                      |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88576681 | SWEET CHEEKS                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 4737377  | SWEET CHEEKS                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5059622  | TAKE A SHIFT                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 4796648  | TALK DIRTY WITH FRESH BREATH!            |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88765695 | TELL #2 ODOR TO "KISS MY GRASS"          |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88765699 | TELL #2 ODOR TO TAKE A HIKE              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4796472  | TENDER LOVING AIR                        |  |
| Registration Number: | 5613090  | THE ASSISTANT                            |  |
| Registration Number: | 6131670  | THE GIFT UNDER THE TREE THAT LEAVES THEB |  |
| Registration Number: | 4765719  | THE NORTH BOWL                           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87887381 | THE ORIGINAL BEFORE-YOU-GO TOILET SPRAY  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88462286 | THE OTHER BOWL                           |  |
| Registration Number: | 4286276  | THE RIGHT TOOL FOR A BIG LOAD            |  |
| Registration Number: | 4765677  | 'TIS THE SEASON TO SMELL JOLLY!          |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759536 | TOILET TIDINGS                           |  |
| Registration Number: | 4733010  | TOOT FAIRY                               |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87816877 | TRANSFORM YOUR SH*T                      |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87817013 | TRANSFORM YOUR SHIT                      |  |
| Registration Number: | 4294883  | TRAP A CRAP                              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4770053  | TRAP BATHROOM ODOR HOOK, LINE AND        |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88732054 | TRAPS #2 ODOR                            |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90221074 | TRAPS #2 ODOR BEFORE IT BEGINS           |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90221202 | TRAPS #2 ODOR NATURALLY                  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88716192 | TREAT BOTH SETS OF CHEEKS TO SOMETHING S |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88462291 | URBAN ALCHEMY                            |  |
| Serial Number:       | 90015877 | WE YOUR                                  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4649872  | WHEN CONVENTIONAL ARMS WON'T HOLD THE FO |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88901858 | WHEN NATURE CALLS                        |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88765706 | WHEN THE GLASSES CLINK, COVER UP YOUR ST |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88901863 | WHEN THE GLASSES CLINK, DON'T RUIN THE P |  |
| Registration Number: | 5504454  | WOO OF POO                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4418705  | YOU'VE BEEN HERE BEFORE BUT NOW WITH A S |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88759531 | YULE LOGS                                |  |
| Registration Number: | 6268075  | TRAPS #2 ODOR GUARANTEED                 |  |
|                      |          |  |  |

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8007130755

**Email:** james.murray@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gloria Sheehan   |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Gloria Sheehan/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 06/29/2022       |

### **Total Attachments: 26**

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page1.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page2.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page3.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page4.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page5.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page6.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page7.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page8.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page9.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page10.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page11.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page12.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page13.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page14.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page15.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page16.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page17.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page18.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page19.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page20.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page21.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page22.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page23.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page24.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page25.tif

source=Scentsible Trademark Security#page26.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is entered into as of December 31, 2020, by and among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Secured Party", as hereinafter further defined).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Grantors from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Secured Party, Grantors and certain affiliates of Grantors (as the same may be modified, amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Secured Party is willing to make the financial accommodations to Grantors as provided for in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors and certain affiliates of Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Secured Party, the Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Secured Party this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1.2</u> of the Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*. "Secured Party" means Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, individually, and whether as Lender, the issuer or confirming bank with respect to any Letter of Credit, provider of Bank Products or otherwise and in its capacity as agent for any affiliate of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association that is at any time owed any Bank Product Obligations, which affiliates shall be deemed hereby to have appointed Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as agent for purposes of the security interests granted hereunder.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns as collateral, and pledges to Secured Party, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

6407604.2

- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the UCC) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License;

provided that notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the term "Trademark Collateral" shall not include any Excluded Property.

- 3. SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Secured Party, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section, Grantors hereby authorize Secured Party unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

2

7. CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, ETC. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING GOVERNING LAW, FORUM NON CONVENIENS, WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL, SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION AND WAIVER OF CLAIMS SET FORTH IN SECTION 8 OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

SCENTSIBLE, LLC

Name:

Title:

SECURED PARTY:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

**ASSOCIATION** 

Name: We

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement (Scentsible)]

## SCHEDULE I

to

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Grantor for all Trademarks is Scentsible, LLC

| United States | #2 ODOR BEFORE IT<br>BEGINS                                       | Application filed Nov 04 2019<br>Serial No. 88/678831<br>Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020 |
|---------------|---|--|
| United States | A CLEAN THAT WILL<br>MAKE YOUR MOTHER<br>(EARTH) PROUD            | Application filed May 01 2018<br>Serial No. 87/902334<br>Published Jul 31 2018/Allowed Sep 25 2018 |
| United States | A FAIRY SPRITZ<br>SPRINKLE FOR MORE<br>THAN A TINKLE              | Registered Jun 30 2015<br>Registration No. 4765718   |
| United States | A GREAT WASHROOM<br>SCENT FOR<br>DISTINGUISHED GENTS              | Registered Sep 24 2019<br>Registration No. 5867548   |
| United States | A SCENT YOU CAN<br>BELIEVE IN WHEN YOU<br>LITERALLY CAN'T<br>EVEN | Registered Jul 14 2020<br>Registration No. 6103444   |
| United States | A SPRITZ TO STAY<br>SNEAKY, WHEN IT'S<br>TIME TO GET CHEEKY       | Registered Apr 09 2019<br>Registration No. 5722753   |
| United States | ABRA-CRAP-DABRA   | Application filed May 23 2019<br>Serial No. 88/444494<br>Published Sep 24 /Allowed Nov 19 2019     |
| United States | ABRA-POO-DABRA  | Registered Oct 16 2018<br>Registration No. 5586283   |

6407604.2

| United States | ALWAYS ON TAP TO<br>COVER YOUR CRAP  | Application filed Oct 14 2019<br>Serial No. 88/653860  |
|---------------|--|--|
| United States | ANSWER THE CALL OF<br>THE WILD THE<br>NATURAL WAY                                  | Application filed Apr 09 2020<br>Serial No. 88/865993<br>Published Aug 04 2020/Allowed Sep 29 2020 |
| United States | AROMA~POURRI   | Registered Apr 19 2016<br>Registration No. 4942440   |
| United States | BACKLOG  | Registered Jun 21 2016<br>Registration No. 4984757   |
| United States | BASS ACKWARDS  | Registered May 05 2015<br>Registration No. 4733018   |
| United States | BEACH BUM  | Registered Jul 04 2017<br>Registration No. 5238098   |
| United States | BECAUSE EVEN SANTA<br>HAS TO GO  | Application filed Dec 05 2019<br>Serial No. 88/716169<br>Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020 |
| United States | BEFORE YOU GO  | Registered Oct 20 2009<br>Registration No. 3699695   |
| United States | BEFORE YOU THROW THE DIAPER IN THE PAIL GIVE IT A SPRITZ SO IT WON'T LEAVE A TRAIL | Application filed Mar 09 2020<br>Serial No. 88/826157<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | BELLE OF THE BOWL  | Registered Jun 04 2019<br>Registration No. 5770267   |
| United States | BLOOM IN THE<br>BATHROOM   | Application filed Nov 14 2019<br>Serial No. 88/692825<br>Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020 |
| United States | BODY~POURRI  | Application filed Dec 17 2020<br>Serial No. 90389092<br>Awaiting examination                       |

| United States | BREATHING ROOM   | Application filed Dec 04 2020<br>Serial No. 90/359491<br>Awaiting examination                      |
|---------------|--|--|
| United States | BURY YOUR TREASURE<br>WITH AROMATIC<br>PLEASURE  | Registered Sep 24 2019<br>Registration No. 5867545   |
| United States | CALL OF THE WILD   | Registered Sep 24 2019<br>Registration No. 5868225   |
| United States | CAMP POP-A-SQUAT   | Application filed Mar 11 2020<br>Serial No. 88/829817<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | CELESTIAL FRESHNESS<br>THAT'S FIT FOR KINGS,<br>WITH EVERY FLUSH<br>AN ANGEL GETS ITS<br>WINGS | Registered Sep 29 2015<br>Registration No. 4823600   |
| United States | CHEERS TO STINK-<br>FREE REARS   | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759552<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | CLEAN INGREDIENTS<br>FOR DIRTY JOBS  | Application filed May 01 2018<br>Serial No. 87/902347<br>Published Jul 31 2018/Allowed Sep 25 2018 |
| United States | COFFEE POT   | Application filed Dec 13 2019<br>Serial No. 88/726889<br>Published Apr 14 2020/Allowed Jun 09 2020 |
| United States | CRAP SHOOTER   | Registered Sep 18 2012<br>Registration No. 4210952   |
| United States | DAISY DOO  | Registered Jan 15 2019<br>Registration No. 5657898   |
| United States | DAPPER CRAPPER   | Application filed Oct 09 2020<br>Serial No. 90/245146<br>Awaiting examination                      |

| United States | DECK THE STALLS                      | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759540<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020  |
|---------------|--------------------------------------|---|
| United States | DĚJÁ POO                             | Registered Jan 25 2011<br>Registration No. 3911769  |
| United States | DO YOUR DOODY                        | Application filed Jul 08 2020<br>Serial No. 90/042264<br>Published Nov 24 2020<br>Awaiting allowance  |
| United States | DON'T GET SCHOOLED<br>BY STINK       | Application filed Jan 22 2020 Serial No. 88/768523 Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 Statement of Use/1st Extension of Time due Jan 14 2021 |
| United States | DON'T GET YOUR<br>PEONIES IN A WAD   | Application filed Nov 04 2019 Serial No. 88/678824 Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020  |
| United States | DOO DISGUISE                         | Registered Apr 02 2019<br>Registration No. 5717526  |
| United States | DOODY FREE                           | Application filed Jun 21 2018 Serial No. 88/009126 Published Oct 23 2018/Allowed Dec 18 2018  |
| United States | DOWNLOAD A BROWN<br>LOAD             | Application filed May 23 2019<br>Serial No. 88/444485<br>Published Sep 24 2019/Allowed Nov 19 2019  |
| United States | EMBARRASSING<br>ODORS SAY ADIEU      | Registered Sep 29 2015<br>Registration No. 4823601  |
| United States | EVERY BATHROOM<br>NEEDS AN ASSISTANT | Application filed May 31 2018<br>Serial No. 87/942669<br>Published Nov 06 2018/Allowed Jan 01 2019  |

| United States | EVERYONE NEEDS AN<br>ASSISTANT                                      | Application filed May 31 2018<br>Serial No. 87/942671<br>Published Nov 06 2018/Allowed Jan 01 2019 |
|---------------|---|--|
| United States | EXTRAMINT   | Registered Nov 10 2015<br>Registration No. 4850647   |
| United States | FILL THE BOWL FULL<br>OF JOLLY                                      | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759544<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | FIT-POURRI  | Application filed Aug 11 2020<br>Serial No. 90/105981<br>Awaiting examination                      |
| United States | FLUSH DOWN  | Registered Apr 07 2020<br>Registration No. 6030482   |
| United States | FOCUS POCUS   | Registered Apr 12 2016<br>Registration No. 4938044   |
| United States | FOR AFTER YOU'VE<br>HAD A FEW AND YOUR<br>STOMACH STARTS TO<br>BREW | Application filed Nov 14 2019<br>Serial No. 88/692828<br>Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020 |
| United States | FOR THOSE WHO ARE<br>ON-THE-GO WHO HAVE<br>GOT-TO-GO!               | Application filed Oct 10 2019<br>Scrial No. 88/649724<br>Published Jun 09 2020/Allowed Aug 04 2020 |
| United States | FRESH AND CLEAN<br>FOR IN BETWEEN                                   | Application filed Sep 24 2019<br>Serial No. 88/628965<br>Published Jun 09 2020/Allowed Aug 04 2020 |
| United States | FRESH AND CLEAN<br>FOR IN BETWEEN                                   | Application filed Jun 15 2020<br>Serial No. 90/001490<br>Published Sep 22 2020/Allowed Nov 17 2020 |
| United States | FROM PITS TO BITS   | Application filed Oct 01 2020<br>Serial No. 90/229430<br>Awaiting examination                      |

| United States | GIRLS DON'T POOP                  | Application filed May 23 2019<br>Serial No. 88/444490<br>Published Sep 24 2019/Allowed Nov 19 2019   |
|---------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| United States | GLITZY SPRITZ                     | Registered Dec 27 2016<br>Registration No. 5107406   |
| United States | GONE FLUSHIN'                     | Registered May 05 2015<br>Registration No. 4733019   |
| United States | HAPPY HINEY & Design              | Application filed Jul 14 2020<br>Serial No. 90/051561  |
| United States | HAPPY HINEY & Design              | Application filed Oct 28 2020<br>Serial No. 90/284659<br>Awaiting examination                        |
| United States | HAVE A NICE BIDET                 | Application filed Jun 09 2020<br>Serial No. 88/956668<br>Published Oct 13 2020<br>Awaiting allowance |
| United States | HEAVEN SCENT                      | Registered Sep 03 2019<br>Registration No. 5849348   |
| United States | HEAVY DOODY                       | Registered Feb 05 2013<br>Registration No. 4286274   |
| United States | HELPING THE<br>NAUGHTY SMELL NICE | Registered Mar 31 2020<br>Registration No. 6025322   |
| United States | HEY THERE SMARTY<br>PANTS         | Application filed Jan 30 2020<br>Serial No. 88/778485  |

| United States | HIGH HOPES   | Application filed May 07 2020<br>Serial No. 88/905570<br>Published Aug 04 2020/Allowed Sep 29 2020                 |
|---------------|--|--|
| United States | HO HO HO OH NO<br>GOTTA GO!                        | Registered Oct 08 2013<br>Registration No. 4414939   |
| United States | HOME-POURRI  | Registered Mar 01 2016<br>Registration No. 4909459   |
| United States | HONEY DOO  | Application filed Jul 18 2019<br>Serial No. 88/522254<br>Published Nov 05 2019/Allowed Dec 30 2019                 |
| United States | HONEY POO  | Registered Feb 11 2020<br>Registration No. 5985770   |
| United States | HUSH FLUSH   | Registered Sep 04 2018<br>Registration No. 5556397   |
| United States | I AM HOME  | Application filed Oct 15 2020<br>Serial No. 90/256506  |
| United States | I DOO  | Application filed Jul 18 2019<br>Serial No. 88/522253<br>Published Nov 05 2019/Allowed Dec 30 2019                 |
| United States | IN A PINCH PACK                                    | Registered Oct 01 2019 Registration No. 5872541 Section 8 & 15 Declaration due Oct 01 2025 Renewal due Oct 01 2029 |
| United States | INTERCEPT BATHROOM ODOR AND PROTECT YOUR TIGHT END | Registered Jul 14 2020<br>Registration No. 6103446   |
| United States | IS IT REAL OR IS IT<br>DEJA POO?                   | Application filed Dec 05 2019<br>Serial No. 88/716174<br>Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020                 |

| United States | IT AIN'T AWESOME<br>TILL IT SMELLS LIKE A<br>BLOSSOM | Application filed May 05 2020<br>Serial No. 88/901821<br>Published Aug 04 2020/Allowed Sep 29 2020 |
|---------------|--|--|
| United States | IT'S GO TIME   | Application filed Nov 04 2019<br>Serial No. 88/678797<br>Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020 |
| United States | IT'S ONLY NATURAL                                    | Registered Oct 23 2018<br>Registration No. 5590590   |
| United States | IT'S TIME TO LET THAT<br>(Poo Emjoi) G               | Application filed Jun 29 2020<br>Serial No. 90/025411<br>Published Sep 29 2020/Allowed Nov 24 2020 |
| United States | JINGLE BOWLS   | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759534<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | JOY TO THE WHIRLED                                   | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759547<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | JUST A SPRAY TAKES<br>THE STINK AWAY!                | Registered Oct 08 2013<br>Registration No. 4414368   |
| United States | KAROMA   | Application filed Dec 05 2019<br>Serial No. 88/716196<br>Published May 05 2020/Allowed Jun 30 2020 |
| United States | KICKIN' CLASS  | Registered Jun 14 2016<br>Registration No. 4979588   |
| United States | KING OF THE THRONE                                   | Application filed Jan 21 2019<br>Serial No. 88/270191<br>Published May 14 2019/Allowed Jul 09 2019 |

| United States | LADIES' ROOM   | Application filed Oct 09 2020<br>Serial No. 90/245140  |
|---------------|--|--|
| United States | LEAVE THE TOILET<br>SMELLING BETTER<br>THAN YOU FOUND IT | Registered Dec 04 2018<br>Registration No. 5623034   |
| United States | LET GO OF THE<br>CRAPPY. BREATHE IN<br>THE HAPPY.        | Registered Jul 12 2016<br>Registration No. 4998335   |
| United States | LET THAT SH*T GO   | Registered Jun 02 2020<br>Registration No. 6068408   |
| United States | LOOVENDER  | Registered Jun 21 2016<br>Registration No. 4984758   |
| United States | MERRY SPRITZMAS  | Registered Jun 30 2015<br>Registration No. 4770002   |
| United States | MERRY SPRITZMAS TO<br>ALL AND TO ALL A<br>GOODNIGHT      | Registered Jun 30 2015<br>Registration No. 4765721   |
| United States | NATURE IS CALLING<br>ANSWER WITH<br>POO-POURRI           | Application filed Apr 09 2020<br>Serial No. 88/865997  |
| United States | NEVER LEAVE A TRAIL AN ODOR TRAPPER FOR ANY CRAPPER      | Registered Sep 24 2019<br>Registration No. 5867756   |
| United States | NIP ODOR IN THE BUD                                      | Application filed May 18 2020<br>Serial No. 88/921746<br>Published Sep 22 2020/Allowed Nov 17 2020 |
| United States | NO. 2 BREW PACK  | Application filed Oct 14 2019<br>Serial No. 88/653855<br>Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020 |
| United States | NO. 2 BY POO-POURRI                                      | Registered Jul 28 2009<br>Registration No. 3660576   |

| United States | NO. 2 COLLECTION                      | Registered Jan 28 2020<br>Registration No. 5973703   |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| United States | ODOR BE GONE, THE<br>SHOW MUST GO ON! | Application filed Jan 20 2020<br>Serial No. 88/765703<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | OH MY GOODNESS<br>COMING CLEAN        | Registered Jan 15 2013<br>Registration No. 4276285<br>Renewal due Jan 15 2023                      |
| United States | OH MY GOODNESS<br>DOWN & DIRTY        | Registered Dec 25 2012<br>Registration No. 4265064   |
| United States | PARTY POOPER                          | Application filed May 05 2020<br>Scrial No. 88/901843  |
| United States | PEACE LOVE AND POO                    | Registered Dec 25 2018<br>Registration No. 5639838   |
| United States | PET-POURRI                            | Application filed Oct 15 2020<br>Serial No. 90/256501  |
| United States | PINK CITRON                           | Registered Sep 01 2020<br>Registration No. 6143237   |
| United States | PITS TITS & ASS                       | Application filed Jul 18 2019<br>Serial No. 88/522242<br>Published May 12 2020/Allowed Jul 07 2020 |
| United States | POO LA LA                             | Registered Aug 06 2013<br>Registration No. 4380339   |
| United States | POO POURRI                            | Registered May 13 2008<br>Registration No. 3428805   |
| United States | POO POURRI HUSH<br>FLUSH              | Registered Aug 06 2013<br>Registration No. 4380335   |

| United States | POO-POURRI  | Application filed Jun 15 2020<br>Serial No. 90/001423<br>Published Sep 22 2020<br>Awaiting Notice of Allowance |
|---------------|---|--|
| United States | POO-POURRI  | Application filed Jun 15 2020<br>Serial No. 90/002196  |
| United States | POO-POURRI & Design   | Registered Jun 04 2019<br>Registration No. 5769350   |
| United States | POO-POURRI LITTLE<br>STINKER  | Registered Mar 05 2013<br>Registration No. 4297490   |
| United States | POO~POURRI NO. 2  | Registered Jun 17 2014<br>Registration No. 4551313   |
| United States | POO~POURRI POTTY<br>MOUTH   | Application filed Jul 06 2020<br>Serial No. 90/037308<br>Published Sep 22 2020/Allowed Nov 17 2020             |
| United States | POO~POURRI PTA  | Application filed Jul 18 2019<br>Serial No. 88/522246<br>Published Nov 12 2019/Allowed Jan 07 2020             |
| United States | POO-POURRI SPRITZ THE<br>BOWL BEOFRE YOU GO<br>AND NO ONE ELSE WILL<br>EVER KNOW & Design | Registered Feb 17 2009 Registration No. 3576912  |
| United States | POO-TONIUM  | Registered May 27 2014<br>Registration No. 4539943<br>Renewal due May 27 2024                                  |

| United States | POO-TONIUM  | Application filed May 05 2020<br>Serial No. 88/901849<br>Published Aug 04 2020/Allowed Sep 29 2020 |
|---------------|---|--|
| United States | POOF  | Application filed Feb 02 2016 Serial No. 86/894981 Published Nov 13 2018/Allowed Nov 19 2019       |
| United States | POOF  | Application filed Mar 15 2016<br>Serial No. 86/940759<br>Published Aug 01 2018/Allowed Nov 19 2019 |
| United States | POOF  | Application filed Jun 04 2020<br>Serial No. 88/948609<br>Published Sep 22 2020/Allowed Nov 17 2020 |
| United States | POOF-POURRI                                       | Registered Jun 13 2017<br>Registration No. 5223101   |
| United States | POOP-BUT MAKE IT<br>FASHION                       | Application filed Jan 20 2020<br>Serial No. 88/765717  |
| United States | POOPING IS ONLY<br>NATURAL                        | Application filed Jul 11 2019<br>Serial No. 88/510243<br>Published Nov 05 2019/Allowed Dec 30 2019 |
| United States | POOPING IS ONLY<br>NATURAL. SO IS POO-<br>POURRI. | Application filed Aug 20 2019<br>Serial No. 88/585632  |
| United States | POOPOURRI DOODY<br>FREE                           | Registered Jun 26 2012<br>Registration No. 4165899   |
| United States | POT POURRI  | Application filed Apr 08 2020<br>Serial No. 88/863687  |

| United States | POT~POURRI & Design                   | Application filed May 14 2020<br>Serial No. 88/916432  |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| United States | POTTY LIKE A ROCK<br>STAR             | Application filed Jun 06 2019<br>Serial No. 88/462276<br>Published Sep 24 2019/Allowed Mar 17 2020 |
| United States | POTTY LIKE THERE'S<br>NO MANANA       | Application filed Jan 20 2020<br>Serial No. 88/765713<br>Published May 26 2020/Allowed Jul 21 2020 |
| United States | POTTY ON                              | Registered Mar 07 2017<br>Registration No. 5157621   |
| United States | POTTY POOFECT                         | Registered Jun 26 2018<br>Registration No. 5504482   |
| United States | POTTY POTION                          | Registered Sep 20 2016<br>Registration No. 5045083   |
| United States | POURRI & CO.                          | Registered Sep 27 2016<br>Registration No. 5048693   |
| United States | POWER TOOLS FOR<br>THE POO GENERATION | Application filed Dec 05 2019 Serial No. 88/716188 Published Apr 14 2020/Allowed Jun 09 2020       |
| United States | PRE                                   | Application filed Mar 21 2019<br>Serial No. 88/350306<br>Published Aug 06 2019/Allowed Oct 01 2019 |
| United States | PRINCESS OF THE<br>POTTY              | Registered Dec 18 2018<br>Registration No. 5633720   |

| United States | PRIVY                         | Registered Jan 01 2019<br>Registration No. 5644113   |
|---------------|-------------------------------|--|
| United States | PRIVY EAU DE PRE-<br>TOILETTE | Registered Jan 15 2019<br>Registration No. 5657981   |
| United States | PTA                           | Application filed Jul 18 2019 Serial No. 88/522237 Published Nov 12 2019/Allowed Jan 07 2020       |
| United States | PTA BODY WIPES                | Application filed Jul 18 2019<br>Serial No. 88/522244<br>Published Nov 12 2019/Allowed Jan 07 2020 |
| United States | PTA WIPES                     | Application filed Jul 18 2019 Serial No. 88/522230 Published Nov 12 2019/Allowed Jan 07 2020       |
| United States | QUEEN OF THE CAN              | Registered Mar 05 2019<br>Registration No. 5692434   |
| United States | QUEEN OF THE<br>THRONE        | Application filed Jan 21 2019<br>Serial No. 88/270189<br>Published May 14 2019/Allowed Jul 09 2019 |
| United States | RED, WHITE & POO              | Registered Sep 08 2020<br>Registration No. 6149619   |
| United States | ROCK THE COAT                 | Application filed Dec 04 2017<br>Serial No. 87/707180<br>Published Apr 10 2018/Allowed Jun 06 2018 |
| United States | ROSY CHEEKS                   | Registered Jun 21 2016<br>Registration No. 4984760   |
| United States | ROYAL FLUSH                   | Registered Sep 24 2019<br>Registration No. 5867700   |

| United States | SANTA POO                    | Application filed Dec 05 2019<br>Serial No. 88/716182<br>Published Apr 14 2020/Allowed Jun 09 2020 |
|---------------|------------------------------|--|
| United States | SATISFY YOUR SWEET<br>TOOT   | Registered Jul 14 2020<br>Registration No. 6103445   |
| United States | SCRATCH THAT                 | Application filed Nov 21 2017<br>Serial No. 87/693645<br>Published Apr 10 2018/Allowed Jun 06 2018 |
| United States | SECRET SANTA                 | Registered Sep 24 2019<br>Registration No. 5868227   |
| United States | SHARE LOVE NOT<br>STINK      | Registered Jan 17 2017<br>Registration No. 5125516   |
| United States | SHIP HAPPENS                 | Registered Sep 20 2016<br>Registration No. 5046669   |
| United States | SHOE~POURRI                  | Registered Sep 24 2019<br>Registration No. 5868226   |
| United States | SHOW ODOR SOME<br>TOUGH LOVE | Application filed Nov 25 2019 Serial No. 88/705840 Published Feb 25 2020/Allowed Apr 21 2020       |
| United States | SITTING PRETTY               | Application filed Dec 01 2016<br>Serial No. 87/253402<br>Published Jul 07 2020/Allowed Sep 01 2020 |
| United States | SMELL YA LITTER              | Application filed Nov 21 2017 Serial No. 87/693640 Published Apr 10 2018/Allowed Jun 06 2018       |

| United States | SMELLABRATE THE<br>SEASON   | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759551<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020  |
|---------------|---|---|
| United States | SMELLING IS<br>BELIEVING  | Application filed Jun 24 2019<br>Serial No. 88/485941<br>Published Oct 01 2019 /Allowed Nov 26 2019 |
| United States | SOOTHE SAILING  | Registered Apr 12 2016<br>Registration No. 4938045  |
| United States | SPRINKLE THE BOWL<br>BEFORE-YOU-GO AND<br>NO ONE ELSE WILL<br>EVER KNOW | Registered Dec 11 2018<br>Registration No. 5628749  |
| United States | SPRITZ & BE MERRY   | Application filed Jan 28 2020<br>Scrial No. 88/776459<br>Published Jun 30 2020/Allowed Aug 25 2020  |
| United States | SPRITZ & POO  | Application filed May 17 2017<br>Serial No. 87/453504<br>Published Sep 26 2017/Allowed Jan 16 2018  |
| United States | SPRITZ BEFORE YOU<br>DROP A LINE, PREVENT<br>BASS ODOR EVERY<br>TIME    | Registered Jul 07 2015<br>Registration No. 4770054  |
| United States | SPRITZ BEFORE YOU<br>UNLOAD, FOR A<br>CLASSY COMMODE!                   | Application filed Jan 20 2020<br>Serial No. 88/765710<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020  |
| United States | SPRITZ THE BOWL<br>BEFORE YOU GO AND<br>NO ONE ELSE WILL<br>EVER KNOW   | Registered Jun 24 2014<br>Registration No. 4554808  |
| United States | SPRITZ THE CAN WITH<br>A WAVE OF YOUR<br>HAND                           | Registered Aug 27 2019<br>Registration No. 5846547  |
| United States | SPRITZEN  | Registered Jun 30 2015<br>Registration No. 4765720  |

| United States | STARS & SPRITZ                                 | Registered Sep 29 2020<br>Registration No. 6165985   |
|---------------|--|--|
| United States | STYLISH PERSUASIONS<br>FOR SMELLY<br>OCCASIONS | Application filed Sep 24 2019<br>Serial No. 88/628970<br>Published Jun 09 2020/Allowed Aug 04 2020 |
| United States | SUGARBUMS                                      | Registered Feb 04 2020<br>Registration No. 5979485   |
| United States | SUPER DOOPER<br>POOPER                         | Application filed Sep 24 2019<br>Serial No. 88/628963  |
| United States | SWEET CHEEKS                                   | Application filed Aug 13 2019<br>Serial No. 88/576681  |
| United States | SWEET CHEEKS                                   | Registered May 19 2015<br>Registration No. 4737377   |
| United States | TAKE A SHIFT                                   | Registered Oct 11 2016<br>Registration No. 5059622   |
| United States | TALK DIRTY WITH<br>FRESH BREATH!               | Registered Aug 18 2015<br>Registration No. 4796648   |
| United States | TELL #2 ODOR TO "KISS<br>MY GRASS"             | Application filed Jan 20 2020<br>Serial No. 88/765695<br>Published Apr 21 2020/Allowed Jun 16 2020 |
| United States | TELL #2 ODOR TO TAKE<br>A HIKE                 | Application filed Jan 20 2020<br>Serial No. 88/765699<br>Published Apr 21 2020/Allowed Jun 16 2020 |
| United States | TENDER LOVING AIR                              | Registered Aug 18 2015<br>Registration No. 4796472   |

| United States | THE ASSISTANT  | Registered Nov 20 2018<br>Registration No. 5613090   |
|---------------|--|--|
| United States | THE GIFT UNDER THE<br>TREE THAT LEAVES<br>THE BATHROOM STINK<br>FREE | Registered Aug 18 2020<br>Registration No. 6131670   |
| United States | THE NORTH BOWL   | Registered Jun 30 2015<br>Registration No. 4765719   |
| United States | THE ORIGINAL BEFORE-YOU-GO TOILET SPRAY                              | Application filed Apr 21 2018 Serial No. 87/887381 Published Aug 21 2018/Allowed Oct 16 2018       |
| United States | THE OTHER BOWL   | Application filed Jun 06 2019<br>Scrial No. 88/462286<br>Published Oct 01 2019/Allowed Nov 26 2019 |
| United States | THE RIGHT TOOL FOR<br>A BIG LOAD                                     | Registered Feb 05 2013<br>Registration No. 4286276   |
| United States | TIS THE SEASON TO<br>SMELL JOLLY!                                    | Registered Jun 30 2015<br>Registration No. 4765677   |
| United States | TOILET TIDINGS   | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759536<br>Published May 26 2020/Allowed Jul 21 2020 |
| United States | TOOT FAIRY   | Registered May 05 2015<br>Registration No. 4733010   |
| United States | TRANSFORM YOUR<br>SH*T   | Application filed Mar 01 2018<br>Serial No. 87/816877<br>Published Nov 05 2019/Allowed Dec 30 2019 |
| United States | TRANSFORM YOUR<br>SHIT   | Application filed Mar 01 2018<br>Serial No. 87/817013<br>Published Nov 05 2019/Allowed Dec 30 2019 |

| United States | TRAP A CRAP   | Registered Feb 26 2013<br>Registration No. 4294883  |
|---------------|---|---|
| United States | TRAP BATHROOM<br>ODOR HOOK, LINE<br>AND STINKER     | Registered Jul 07 2015<br>Registration No. 4770053  |
| United States | TRAPS #2 ODOR                                       | Application filed Dec 18 2019 Serial No. 88/732054 Published Apr 21 2020/Allowed Jun 16 2020  |
| United States | TRAPS #2 ODOR<br>BEFORE IT BEGINS                   | Application filed Sep 29 2020<br>Serial No. 90/221074   |
| United States | TRAPS #2 ODOR<br>GUARANTEED                         | Application filed Jan 06 2020<br>Serial No. 88748553  |
| United States | TRAPS #2 ODOR<br>NATURALLY                          | Application filed Sep 29 2020<br>Serial No. 90/221202   |
| United States | TREAT BOTH SETS OF<br>CHEEKS TO<br>SOMETHING SWEET! | Application filed Dec 05 2019<br>Serial No. 88/716192<br>Published Apr 21 2020/Allowed Jun 16 2020  |
| United States | URBAN ALCHEMY                                       | Application filed Jun 06 2019 Serial No. 88/462291 Suspended [prior-filed app for URBAN ALCHEMY - SN 79/205036 cited. '036 has been suspended pending the disposition of client's earlier-filed app for URBAN ALCHEMY, now abandoned] |

| United States | We Love Your Butt Logo  | Application filed Jun 23 2020<br>Serial No. 90/015877<br>Published Sep 22 2020/Allowed Nov 17 2020 |
|---------------|---|--|
|               | VE<br>O<br>YOUR   |  |
| United States | WHEN CONVENTIONAL   | Registered Dec 02 2014   |
|               | ARMS WON'T HOLD<br>THE FORT TIME TO GO<br>TO THE WEAPON OF<br>LAST RESORT | Registration No. 4649872<br>Section 8 & 15 Declaration due Dec 02 2020                             |
| United States | WHEN NATURE CALLS   | Application filed May 05 2020<br>Serial No. 88/901858<br>Published Aug 04 2020/Allowed Sep 29 2020 |
| United States | WHEN THE GLASSES<br>CLINK, COVER UP<br>YOUR STINK!                        | Application filed Jan 20 2020<br>Serial No. 88/765706<br>Published May 19 2020/Allowed Jul 14 2020 |
| United States | WHEN THE GLASSES<br>CLINK, DON'T RUIN<br>THE PARTY WITH A<br>STINK        | Application filed May 05 2020<br>Serial No. 88/901863<br>Published Aug 04 2020/Allowed Sep 29 2020 |
| United States | WOO OF POO  | Registered Jun 26 2018<br>Registration No. 5504454   |

| <br>United States | YOU'VE BEEN HERE<br>BEFORE BUT NOW<br>WITH A SCENT YOU<br>ADORE! | Registered Oct 15 2013<br>Registration No. 4418705  |  |
|-------------------|--|---|--|
| <br>United States | YULE LOGS  | Application filed Jan 15 2020<br>Serial No. 88/759531<br>Published Apr 14 2020/Allowed Jun 09 2020<br>Awaiting registration |  |

RECORDED: 03/29/2022